Public Document Pack

-
%// Agenda

Coventry City Council
Coventry Health and Well-being Board

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Monday, 8th February, 2016

Place
Diamond Room 2 - Council House

Public Business

1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 8)

(@) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 7th December, 2015
(b) Matters Arising

4. Children and Young People Plan and Children's Partnership Governance
Arrangements (Pages 9 - 18)

Report of Gail Quinton, Executive Director of People

5. Health and Well-Being Strategy

Presentation by Dr Jane Moore, Director of Public Health

6. The Coventry and Warwickshire 'Transforming Children and Adolescents
Mental Health and Emotional Well-being' Transformation Plan (Pages 19
- 60)

Report of the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS)
Programme Manager. The Transformation Plan is submitted for information

7. Living Well with Dementia Strategy Update (Pages 61 - 64)

The progress report of the Joint Commissioning Manager for Mental Health
and Dementia is submitted for information

8. Any other items of public business

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved

Private Business
Nil

Page 1



Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry
Friday, 29 January 2016

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Liz
Knight Tel: 024 7683 3073 Email: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

Membership: S Allen, S Banbury, S Brake, Clir K Caan (Chair), A Canale-Parola
(Deputy Chair), Clir J Clifford, G Daly, B Diamond, S Gilby, A Hardy, S Kumar,
R Light, D Long, CliIr A Lucas, J Mason, J Moore, G Quinton, M Reeves, Clir E Ruane,
Clir K Taylor and D Williams

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting
OR it you would like this information in another format or
language please contact us.

Liz Knight
Telephone: (024) 7683 3073
e-mail: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

Page 2


mailto:liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 3

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Coventry Health and Well-being Board held at 2.00 pm
on Monday, 7 December 2015

Present:

Board Members: Councillor Caan (Chair)
Councillor Clifford
Councillor Taylor
Stephen Banbury, Voluntary Action Coventry
Dr Adrian Canale-Parola, Coventry and Rugby CCG (Deputy Chair)
Professor Jane Coad, Coventry University
Andy Hardy, University Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire
Professor Sudesh Kumar, Warwick University
Ruth Light, Coventry Healthwatch
Danny Long, West Midlands Police
John Mason, Coventry Healthwatch
Dr Jane Moore, Director of Public Health
Gail Quinton, Executive Director of People
David Williams, NHS Area Team

Other representatives: Sarah Billiald, Collaborate
Janet Mocades, Chair, Coventry Safeguarding Children Board

Employees (by Directorate):

People: | Merrifield

R Nawaz
Resources: L Knight
Apologies: Councillor Lucas

Simon Brake, Coventry and Rugby GP Federation
Professor Guy Daly, Coventry University

Simon Gilby, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust
John Waterman, West Midlands Fire Service

Public Business

28. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

29. Minutes of Previous Meeting
The minutes of the meeting held on 19" October, 2015 were signed as a true
record. Further to Minute 21 headed ‘Update on Joint Strategic Needs
Assessment and Development of the Health and Well-being Board’, Dr Jane
Moore, Director of Public Health placed on record her thanks to Sarah Billiald,

Colaborate for all her support at the Board’s development day held on 27t
November, 2015.

Page 3



30.

Health and Well-being Strategy

Further to Minute 21/15, the Board received a presentation from Sarah Billiald,
Collaborate which provided a summary of the Board’s development day held on
27t November, 2015 and sought approval for agreeing the next steps for the
development of the Board and for determining the priority themes for the Health
and Well-being Strategy.

The presentation set out the current focus and operation of the Board along with
the opportunities for improvement and change required to move forward the work
of the Board, for example rather than reacting to issues and fixing problems to
shaping services and creating opportunities; or shifting from statutory sector
provision to multi sector provision. There was a reminder of how the session had
focused on the individual assets in the room, the Board’s purpose and what the
unique contribution of the Board was. The presentation also provided a summary
of the key barriers that the Board would like to tackle and detailed the key issues
raised in relation to these barriers. It was suggested that further Delivery Clinics be
held focusing on the Board’s priority areas in order to progress the improved ways
of working and a collaborative delivery framework was set out. The presentation
concluded with a reminder of the following key priorities which had been discussed
at the last Board meeting, having been developed by the Marmot Steering Group
and the Health and Well-being Strategy Steering Group:

Mental Health

Substance Misuse

Children and Young People

Diabetes

Resilience of the Health and Social Care System
Violence and Abuse

Economic Growth

Further information on these priority themes was tabled including possible areas
for focus and cross cutting issues.

Andy Hardy, UHCW put forward the option of creating one Accountable Care
Organisation for the city as a potential priority for the Board to consider.

Members of the Board split into two breakout groups and discussed which of these
individual priorities would be most appropriate for the Board to tackle as their main
priority topics for inclusion in the revised Health and Well-being Strategy. Both
groups reported back on their discussions highlightin
[...]
 the issue which caused her most concern. They were
informed about the considerable volume of work for the Children and Adolescent
Mental Health Services (CAMHS) and for schools. This item was being picked up
in the Marmot work. In response to how the Board could support and monitor the
work of the Children Safeguarding Board, the issue of engaging GPs in the core
work of safeguarding was also put forward.

RESOLVED that the Annual Reports from the Adults and Children
Safeguarding Boards for 2014/15 be noted.

Director of Public Health Annual Report

The Board considered a report and received a brief presentation from Dr Jane
Moore, Director of Public Health on her Annual Report ‘Exceeding Expectations:
Tapping into the City’s future aspirations, hopes and ambitions for its children and
young people’, a copy of which was set out at an appendix to the report. The
report had also been considered by the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)
at their meeting on 3 November, 2015 and Cabinet on 26" November, 2015.

The report was a statutory report produced each year to inform local people about
the health of their community as well as providing necessary information for
decision makers in local health services and authorities on health gaps and
priorities that needed to be addressed. This year the report focused on the health
needs of the 0-19 population within the city covering the life course of a child from
conception through to 19 years.

The report had been developed in consultation with stakeholders who provided
services for 0-19 year olds in the city. A workshop was held prior to the
commencement of the report and the views of parents, school teachers, and
representatives from a number of services helped to determine the topic areas and
services that were featured.

One of the key Marmot policy objectives was to give every child the best start in
life. The report highlighted the benefits of preventing poor health and the
importance of intervening early so that a real difference could be made to a child’'s
life, whatever the circumstances. Improvements were highlighted which included
increasing numbers of children being deemed ready for school and reduced
numbers of hospital admissions for alcohol and drugs. There was an
understanding of what needed to be done to narrow the inequalities gap and
exceed expectations. The importance of building resilience was a key theme for
both parents and children throughout their childhood.

Page 6



The presentation set out the Coventry Headlines and informed what good would
look like. The Board were informed that a launch event had been planned with
parents and key stakeholders for 19t December. The importance of ensuring that
the evidence coming from the report fed into Marmot and the Health and Well-
being Strategy was emphasised.

The Board expressed support for the readable format of the report and the
inclusion of video links. Discussion centred on the importance of communication
and partnership working.

RESOLVED that the findings of the report be endorsed and the progress in
implementing the findings across local partners be reviewed.

33. Any other items of public business
There were no additional items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 4.05 pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



2

Agenda ltem 4
o
%

Coventry City Council Report

To: Coventry Health and Wellbeing Board Date: 8t February 2016

From: Gail Quinton — Executive Director (People)

Subject: Children and Young People Plan and Children’s Partnership Governance Arrangements

1.1

1.

2.

3.2

3.3

Purpose
For Health and Wellbeing Board to consider and approve:

e The new Children and Young People Plan.
¢ Revised governance arrangements to oversee implementation and delivery of the Plan.

Recommendations

Health and Wellbeing Board to sign off the Children and Young People Plan that has
been agreed by partners represented at the Children’s Joint Commissioning Board (now
to be the Children and Young People Partnership Board).

The new Children and Young People Partnership Board to be a formal sub-group of The
Health and Wellbeing Board and report performance and development on a six monthly
basis.

Children and Young People Plan

The new Plan has been endorsed by all partner organisations represented at the former
Children’s Joint Commissioning Board (including the City Council, Coventry and Rugby
CCG, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership NHS Trust and West Midlands Police).

The document is articulated in the form of a ‘plan on a page’ (appendix 1) and replaces the
now expired 2011-2014 Children and Young People’s Plan.

The Plan carries the vision over from the previous document, with the exception of adding
reference to ‘communities’ and clarity that the plan covers ‘conception to early adulthood’.

We want Coventry children and young people to have supportive families and
communities, live safe from harm, their level of achievement, health and wellbeing
improves and they have positive and fulfilling lives. - Conception to early adulthood.

3.4

The four priorities in the Plan are:

e Early help
e Be healthy

Page 9



e Stay safe
e Education, training and employment

3.5 The presence of a clear overarching Plan with delivery plans owned by partners in the City
will be critical in articulating to Ofsted the long term vision across the strategic children’s
partnership for driving improvement in children’s outcomes.

4 Governance Arrangements

4.1 The Plan will require partners to work differently together. Therefore, to ensure effective
implementation, revised governance arrangements (figure 1) to be implemented from
January 2016 have been agreed by partner organisations at the former Children’s Joint
Commissioning Board.

4.2 Insummary:

e The Children’s Joint Commissioning Board has become a new ‘Children and Young
People Partnership Board’ and is proposed it will report to the Health and Wellbeing
Board.

e The current Joint Commissioning Business Group will become the ‘Children and Young
People Joint Commissioning Group’ and report to the Partnership Board.

4.3 The formulation of a Children and Young People Partnership Board is pivotal in overseeing
the new Plan. The Board will be responsible for monitoring the implementation of the Plan,
providing partnership challenge, leadership and direction. Crucially, there will be an
expectation that Partnership Board members drive change by harnessing the range of
resources and expertise available across the public and voluntary sector.

4.4 ltis recommended that the Children and Young People Partnership Board will report to the
Health and Wellbeing Board on a six monthly basis on performance and development. This
recognises that the Health and Wellbeing Board is accountable for long term sustainable
improvement.

4.5 The role of the Children and Young People Joint Commissioning Group will be to ensure
the detailed commissioning arrangements are in place to deliver the new Plan.

4.6 The Plan, or Children and Young People Partnership Board is not intended to duplicate the
work of the Health and Wellbeing Board, Improvement Board or any other Strategic Group
such as the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board. There is no intention to set up additional
Boards or Groups to deliver the Plan. Instead the focus will on using existing groups to
deliver coherent delivery plans that meet the four priorities and range of outcomes set out.

Page 10



Figure 1. lllustration of proposed governance and strategic positioning.

Cabinet

Health and Wellbeing
Board

Coventry Local

Children and Young
Safeguarding Children

Children’s Services
People Partnership

Improvement Board

Board
I
Improvement Plan Children and Young ]
People Plan I
Ry |
Early Help & Priority 1: Early Help |
Delivery Plan I

Partnership Working
P

Local Safeguarding Priority 2: Be Healthy I
Children Board Delivery Plan I
Quality and Effectiveness Priority 3: Stay Safe I
of Practice Delivery Plan I
Quality Assurance and Priority 4: Education, ¥
Audit Training and Employment

Leadership and

Governance Children and Young
Services for LAC, Care People Joint
Commissioning Group

Leavers and Permanency

Performance Indicators, Outcomes Monitoring

Report Author(s):
Name and Job Title: Alan Butler, Joint Commissioning Manager

Directorate: People
Telephone and E-mail Contact: alan.butler@coventry.gov.uk 024 7683 3577

Appendices
Appendix 1: Children and Young People’s Plan

Appendix 2: Children and Young People’s Partnership ToR

Page 11


mailto:alan.butler@coventry.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Children and Young People - Plan on a Page

Vision: We want Coventry children and young people to have supportive families and communities, live safe from harm, their level of achievement, health and wellbeing improves and

9.

they have positive and fulfilling lives. ‘Conception to early adulthood’

Indicators

. Minimise hospital admissions for:

self-harm

alcohol conditions
substance misuse.
injuries in children (0-14)

Minimise obesity at
e 4-5years.
e 10-11 years.

Minimise under 18 conceptions.

Maximise number of children achieving a
good level of development at the end of
reception. REVIEW
Maximise the health and well-being of our

most vulnerable children.(e.g. LAC/SEND)

Maximise number of 16-18 year olds in
education, employment or training.

Maximise number of children achieving 5 *A-
C including English and Maths.

Minimise first time entrants to the youth
justice system.

Minimise the number of children in need.

10. Maximise the number of family placements.

1;)!0. Minimise family homelessness.

«Q

& Involvement Indicator (to be determined by

W young people).

Priorities

Work Stream 1 - Early Help

Work Stream 2 - Be Healthy

Work Stream 3 - Stay Safe

Work Stream 4 - Education, Training and Employment

Outcomes

Work Stream 2 - Be Healthy

UNDERSTAND

Work Stream 1 - Early Help

Outcomes

e Families needs’ are identified at the earliest opportunity.

o 
[...]
loped across
Coventry and Warwickshire Clinical Commissioning Groups in collaboration with Coventry
City Council and Warwickshire County Council in autumn of 2015.

Recommendations

The Coventry Health and Wellbeing Board are recommended to note:

3.1

3.2

1) The Coventry and Warwickshire Transforming Children and Adolescents Mental Health

and Emotional Wellbeing Transformation Plan assured by NHS England in November
2015.

Information/Background

To support system wide transformation within Child and Adolescent Mental Health services
(CAMHs), NHS England allocated £75m funding across all Clinical Commissioning Groups
(CCG’s) to improve children and young people’s mental health and emotional wellbeing. An
additional £30m funding has been allocated to all CCG’s nationally to develop a community
based eating disorder service.

The Department of Health and NHS England published the ‘Future in Mind’ report in 2015,
detailing the national strategic vision for transforming CAMHs services for children and
young people. The report identified a range of national challenges affecting CAMHs which
include difficulty in access, complex commissioning arrangements, and limited support for
the most vulnerable young people and at crisis. The ‘Future in Mind’ report details the five
recommendations required by 2020:

1) Promoting resilience, prevention and early intervention

2) Improve access to effective support — a system without tiers

3) Care for the most vulnerable including looked after children and young people in
supported accommodation

4) Greater accountability and transparency

5) Developing the workforce

Page 19



3.3 Guidance published in August 2015 by NHS England, placed responsibility for all CCG’s to
submit a five year ambitious strategy by 16" October 2015 detailing how local CAMHSs will
be transformed in line with the Department of Health and NHS England’s Future in Mind
recommendations by 2020. A single Transformation Plan (The Plan) was developed by
Coventry and Rugby CCG, in collaboration with South Warwickshire CCG, Warwickshire
North CCG, Coventry City Council and Warwickshire County Council.

3.4 The Plan has been approved by each Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Boards across
Coventry and Warwickshire, NHS England Specialised Commissioning, Executive Lead
Officers within each CCG across Coventry and Warwickshire and by the Coventry Joint
Commissioning Board in September 2015.

3.5 Local Plans were subject to a robust three stage assurance process and assessed against
the scoring criteria as follows:

a)
b)

c)

Criteria met in full and all funds will be released to the CCG (scoring 80% and over)
Plans require amendment, with funding released once amendments made and plans
have been resubmitted (scoring 50% to 79%)

Plans not aligned to the guidance and support mechanism will be enforced to support
CCGs in developing their plan (scoring 49% and below)

3.6 The Coventry and Warwickshire Plan received a score of 84% and will therefore receive
the following recurrent financial allocation from NHS England to support delivery and
implementation of the transformation plan from December 2015 until 2020:

Table 1: Financial allocation for Coventry and Warwickshire:

Eating Disorder . Recurrent
CCG Population Service & planning Addll:tL%r':jaiL15l16 annual
15/16 9 funding
Coventry & Rugby 479,000 £250k £628k £878k
South Warwickshire 264,000 £138k £346k £484k
Warwickshire North 200,000 £104k £262k £366k
£492k £1.2m £1.7m

3.7 The Plan will initially deliver 7 key local strategic priorities as set out below:

1)

2)

3)

Page 20

Strengthening mental health support to children and young people in school —
enhances the mental health training, consultation and support provided by the
Integrated Primary Mental Health team to schools, which is commissioned to provide
practical support to universal professionals (including teachers and social care
professionals) to assist in the early identification of mental health and emotional
wellbeing needs. The supported delivered through the Transformation plan will
provide dedicated mental health support to schools with high need to reduce barriers
to access and provide assessment and intervention using skilled dedicated resource
embedded within school settings.

Further reducing waiting times for access to CAMHS services — continues to build
and sustain the improvements realised locally through the investment made by
Coventry and Rugby CCG, to ensure children, young people and their families access
effective support as needs arise. The target of 18 weeks referral to definitive treatment
is expected to be delivered and the 12 week maximum wait for follow up maintained.

Reducing the number of young people awaiting an assessment for ASD - young
people with ASD will have access to timely assessments, treatment and support by
April 2016.




4) Providing crisis support to young people presenting with self-harm — continuing
to build on and sustain the Acute Liaison service implemented across Coventry and
Warwickshire, to ensure children and young people receive flexible and responsive
out of hours support to reduce the need of hospital admission and improve resilience
and mental health outcomes of young people.

5) Dedicated mental health support for the most vulnerable, including children
who become Looked After and in Supported Accommodation - will provide
individuals with improved access to maximise their life chances prevent placement
disruption or breakdown and prevent mental health needs from escalating into their
adult life. The implementation of a skilled mental health professional within Social
Care and Supported Accommodation provision will assist in the early identification of
mental health needs amongst the most vulnerable young people in the city, improve
access to services and improve the mental health and emotional resilience of young
people and their carers.

6) Enhancing access to information and communication through technology - The
c
[...]
sting forums to ensure the views of stakeholders and partners are used to
inform the Transformation Plan

CAMHS Improvement Board

CCG governance arrangements

Local Authority/CCG Governance arrangements

Clinical Quality
and Review
Group (CQRG)

CWPT Contract
Operational
Meeting (COM)

/

Joint
Commissioning
Board

Clinical Reference Group

Health and
Wellbeing Board

Cabinet / Scrutiny Board

Page 57




Appendix 1: Outcomes Framework (draft)

@j

Appendix 1
Outcomes Framework

Appendix 2: Co-production Engagement Report

@j

Appendix 2
Coproduction Engage

Appendix 3: Clinical Appraisal of Outcomes Framework

@j

Appendix 3 Clinical
appraisal of Outcome

Appendix 4: Self-Assessment

@j

Appendix 5
Self-Assessment.doc

Appendix 5: Trackers

CRCCG Tracker.xlIsx NWCCG Tracker.xlIsx SWCCG Tracker.xlsx

Appendix 6: High Level Transformation Plan Summary

X

Appendix 6 CAMHS
Transformation Plan |

Page 58

36



Pag(3§759



This page is intentionally left blank



2

Agenda Item 7
o
%

Coventry City Council Report

To: Coventry Health and Wellbeing Board Date: 8t February 2016

From: Sharon Atkins, Joint Commissioning Manager for Mental Health and Dementia

Subject: Living Well with Dementia Strategy Update

1 Purpose

1.1 To update the board on progress on the Living Well with Dementia Strategy .

2 Recommendations

2.1 The Health & Well-being Board is asked to note progress made in implementing the
Strategy.

3 Information/Background

3.1 Coventry’s Living Well with Dementia Strategy was launched in 2014, following extensive
consultation with people living with dementia and their family and carers.

3.2 The consultation resulted in 12 statements people with dementia and their carers want
Coventry City Council to help them achieve.

4 Progress against the Dementia Strategy

4.1 Table 1 details progress and planned actions against each of the statements identified by
people with dementia and their carers.
Table 1: Progress and planned actions against the strategy

Act
[...]
on Plan
	The Coventry and Warwickshire Transforming Children and Adolescents Mental Health and Emotional Well-being Transformation Plan - Appendix

	7 Living Well with Dementia Strategy Update



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Coventry Health and Well-being Board held at 2.00 pm 

on Monday, 8 February 2016

Present:

Board Members: Councillor Caan (Chair)
Councillor Lucas
Councillor Ruane
Councillor Taylor
Stephen Banbury, Voluntary Action Coventry
Sarah Baxter, Coventry University
Simon Brake, Coventry and Rugby GP Federation
Dr Adrian Canale-Parola, Coventry and Rugby CCG (Deputy Chair)
Juliet Hancox, Coventry and Rugby CCG
Simon Gilby, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust
Andy Hardy, University Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire
Professor Sudesh Kumar, Warwick University
Ruth Light, Coventry Healthwatch
Danny Long, West Midlands Police
John Mason, Coventry Healthwatch
Dr Jane Moore, Director of Public Health
Gail Quinton, Executive Director of People
Martin Reeves, Coventry City Council
David Smithson, West Midlands Fire Service

Other representatives: Sarah Billiald, Collaborate
 

Employees (by Directorate):

Resources: L Knight

Apologies: Councillor Clifford
Professor Guy Daly, Coventry University
Ben Diamond, West Midlands Fire Service
David Williams, NHS Area Team 

Public Business

34. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

35. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7th December, 2015 were signed as a true 
record. There were no matters arising. 

36. Children and Young People Plan and Children's Partnership Governance 
Arrangements 



– 2 –

The Board considered a report of Gail Quinton, Executive Director of Place which 
sought approval of the new Children and Young People Plan and the revised 
governance to oversee the implementation and delivery of the plan. A copy of the 
plan, which was articulated in the form of a ‘plan on a page’, was attached at an 
appendix to the report.

The report indicated that the new plan had been endorsed by all the partner 
organisations represented on the former Children’s Joint Commissioning Board. It 
replaced the previous plan which covered 2011-2014. The Plan’s vision was ‘We 
want Coventry children and young people to have supportive families and 
communities, live safe from harm, their level of achievement, health and well-being 
improves and they have positive and fulfilling lives – conception to early 
adulthood’. The four priorities were early help; be healthy; stay safe; and 
education, training and employment.

The Board were informed that the Plan required partners to work differently 
together. To ensure effective implementation, revised governance arrangements 
to operate from January 2016 had been agreed by the partners. The Children’s 
Joint Commissioning Board had become the new Children and Young People 
Partnership Board and it was proposed that the Board would report to this Board 
on a six monthly basis on performance and development. This recognised that the 
Health and Well-being Board was accountable for long term sustainable 
improvement. A copy of the terms of reference for the new Partnership Board was 
set out at a second appendix. In addition, the current Joint Commissioning 
Business Group would become the Children and Young People Joint 
Commissioning Group.         

The formation of the new Partnership Board was pivotal in overseeing the new 
plan. The Board would be responsible for monitoring its implementation, provide 
partnership challenge, leadership and direction.  

The Board discussed the monitoring arrangements including performance 
indicators and were informed that the new Board had met for the first time the 
previous week and an overview would be provided at each meeting. In relation to 
the Plan, clarification was sough regarding the variation in age ranges for the 
different indicators. Further discussion centred on the proposal to report into this 
Board on a six monthly basis.

RESOLVED that:

(1)  Approval be given to sign off the Children and Young People Plan that 
has been agreed by partners represented at the Children’s Joint 
Commissioning Board.

(2) Approval be given for the new Children and Young People Partnership 
Board to be a formal sub-group of the Health and Well-being Board and to 
report performance and development on a six monthly basis.        

37. Health and Well-Being Strategy 

Further to Minute 30/15, the Board received a presentation from Sarah Billiald, 
Collaborate which provided a summary of the work undertaken to date by the 



– 3 –

Board for their development and for creating the framework for the next Health and 
Well-being Strategy.

The presentation provided a timeline of the work undertaken since November 
which would lead to finalising the Health and Well-being Strategy and refreshing 
the way the Board operates at their final meeting of the current municipal year in 
April. There was a recap of the current focus and operation of the Board along with 
the opportunities for improvement and change to move forward the work of the 
Board. The key barriers to better well-being for Coventry residents that the Board 
would like to tackle were highlighted along with the key issues in relation to these 
barriers.

The presentation set out the following proposed vision for the Board:
‘Local people live happier, healthier, longer lives and have improved health and 
well-being during their lives.’ 

Information was provided on how the seven topics identified through the JSNA, 
Marmot and Board discussions had become the following three key priority areas:
i) Developing an accountable care system through the necessary system 
infrastructure which will improve resilience and enable a genuine focus on 
prevention as well as treatment
ii) Making sure that the health and well-being of those with complex and multiple 
needs (mental health, substance misuse and domestic abuse in particular) is 
improved
iii) Maintaining the focus on health inequalities, particularly by ensuring an equal 
chance of success for all children/ young people and good jobs for all to support 
the growth of Coventry (Marmot).    

Detailed feedback was provided from the three workshops held to consider the 
above priority areas including the vision for these priorities and how they could be 
delivered. The presentation concluded with the timetable for progress for the first 
100 days.

The Board gave detailed consideration to a number of issues arising from the 
presentation including:

 A concern that national changes were required while the Board operated at a 
local level

 The role of the Board to work in partnership whilst holding one another to 
account to ensure delivery of the agreed priorities

 An acknowledgement of individual organisational issues, the need to work 
within constraints and the requirement for cultural change

 The importance of using Boards/Operational Groups already in existence to 
be able to move issues forward

 The importance of the Board’s role in supporting the Council’s aspiration for 
Coventry to be a Top Ten City

 In the light of reducing financial resources, the need to reorganise and work 
differently to be able to deliver outcomes for the people of Coventry

 A suggestion that it might be appropriate for a small number of members to 
form a Leadership Group to lead on the priorities rather than the whole Board 
moving issues forward



– 4 –

 A concern at the lack of pace and focus to move to one accountable 
organisation

 A concern that the Board were continually discussing the same issues rather 
than ensuring that issues were moving forward

 The need for partners to be risk averse and not get caught up with data 
protection issues

 An acknowledgement of the transformation work of the integrated 
neighbourhood teams which involved the sharing of patient records

RESOLVED that:

(1)  The three priorities of the Board outlined above be endorsed. 

(2) The Director of Public Health to determine how to move forward at pace 
on each of the three priorities and to report back with detailed proposals at 
the next meeting of the Board in April.   

(3) Approval be given for all Board Members to work together in partnership 
to manage change and to hold one another to account.

(4) The vision set out above be approved. 

38. The Coventry and Warwickshire 'Transforming Children and Adolescents 
Mental Health and Emotional Well-being' Transformation Plan 

The Board noted a report of the Joint Commissioning Manager for Mental Health 
and Dementia which informed of the five year ‘Transforming Children and 
Adolescents Mental Health and Emotional Wellbeing’ Transformation Plan for 
2015-2020 which had been developed by Coventry and Rugby CCG in 
collaboration with South Warwickshire CCG, Warwickshire North CCG, Coventry 
City Council and Warwickshire County Council. A copy of the Plan was set out at 
an appendix to the report.

The report indicated that guidance from NHS England had placed responsibility on 
all CCGs to submit a five year ambitious strategy detailing how local Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) would be transformed to meet the 
recommendations set out in the ‘Future in Mind’ report 2015.

The Board were informed that the Plan had been approved by each Chair of the 
Health and Well-being Boards across Coventry and Warwickshire. It set out the 
vision for the service and would initially deliver the following 7 key local strategic 
priorities:   

(i) Strengthen mental health support to children and young people in school
(ii) Further reduce waiting times for access to CAMHS services
(iii) Reduce the number of young people awaiting an assessment for ASD
(iv) Provide crisis support to young people presenting with self-harm
(v) Dedicated mental health support for the most vulnerable including children who 
become Looked After, adopted or in supported accommodation
(vi) Enhancing access to information and communication through technology
(vii) Implementation of a newly developed community Eating Disorder Service.   



– 5 –

The Board noted the recurrent financial allocations from NHS England which 
would support the delivery of the Plan for the five year period.

A concern was raised about the lack of promotion of CAMHS, in particular that it 
was currently Children’s Mental Health Week and that Social Workers were not 
confident in recommending the service. There was an acknowledgement that 
communication was required and that training and development would support 
staff to ensure that they were able raise awareness of the service. Clarification 
was sought as to how partners would hold one another to account to ensure that 
waiting times were reduced and targets achieved.
  
RESOLVED that the Coventry and Warwickshire Transforming Children and 
Adolescents Mental Health and Emotional Wellbeing Transformation Plan 
assured by NHS England in November 2015 be noted. 

39. Living Well with Dementia Strategy Update 

The Board noted a report of the Joint Commissioning Manager for Mental Health 
and Dementia which detailed the progress made in implementing Coventry’s 
Living Well with Dementia Strategy which was launched in 2014 following 
extensive consultation with people living with dementia and their families and 
carers.

The report indicated that the consultation had resulted in 12 statements that 
people with dementia, their families and carers wanted the City Council to help 
them achieve. They related to how people wanted to be supported. The progress 
and planned actions against each of these statements were detailed.

RESOLVED that the progress made in implementing the Coventry Living 
Well with Dementia Strategy be noted.
  

40. Any other items of public business 

There were no additional items of business.

(Meeting closed at 4.00 pm)


